BILL NO. 2024-2080

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FRONTENAC, MISSOURI AUTHORIZING A SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION RELATING TO THE REPLACEMENT OF THE SPOEDE ROAD BRIDGE OVER DEER CREEK

WHEREAS, the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission manages funding for the Federal Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) Program authorized under the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA, 23 U.S.C. #133) which provides reimbursement for 80% of eligible expenses for improvements to infrastructure projects; and

WHERES, the Frontenac Board of Alderpersons, by Ordinance No 2022-1696 enacted January 18, 2022, entered into an agreement with the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission to secure STP grant funding (\$682,360) for improvements to the Spoede Road Bridge over Deer Creek; and

WHEREAS, the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission has requested an amendment (supplement) to the original funding agreement to reflect updated project costs and associated grant revenues which now total \$1,219,560 representing an 80% federal share of the project; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERPERSONS OF THE CITY OF FRONTENAC, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: The City of Frontenac hereby accepts a Federal Surface Transportation Block Grant from the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission in the maximum amount of \$1,219,560 representing 80% of the estimated costs of engineering, easement acquisition and construction of improvements to the Spoede Bridge over Deer Creek.

SECTION TWO: The City Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to take such administrative steps necessary to execute a STBG Program Agreement with the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission relating to improvements to Spoede Road Bridge (STP-5503(609). Such agreement shall be in substantial conformity with the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION THREE: The City Administrator is further authorized to take such administrative steps necessary to comply with the terms of the STBG Agreement and to apply for reimbursement of eligible costs under the grant program.

SECTION FOUR: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect both from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor and Board of Alderpersons.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERPERSONS OF THE CITY OF FRONTENAC, MISSOURI, THIS 19th DAY OF MARCH 2024.

Presiding Officer

Attest:

Leesa Ross, City Clerk

APPROVED THIS 19TH DAY OF MARCH 2024.

Cate Hatfield, Mayor

Leesa Ross, City Clerk